RZECZPOSPOLITA POLSKA
 REPUBLIC of POLAND
P r e z e s  U r z ę d u  L o t n i c t w a  C y w i l n e g o
P r e s i d e n t  o f  t h e  C i v i l  A v i a t i o n  A u t h o r i t y
Ś W I A D E C T W O  U Z N A N I A  Z A T W I E R D Z E N I A  T Y P U
Typ e  Ap pr ov a l  R e cog ni t i on  C er t i f i ca t e
NUMER:
 UL-A.00 – 017/2023

Letisková 10, 97101 Prievidza, Slovakia
Oznaczenie typu produktu
Product Type Designation WT 9 600 NG RG
Numer zatwierdzenia typu
Type Approval Number 994-22 1
Arkusz danych do zatwierdzenia typu
Type Certificate Data Sheet 994-22 1
Przyjęte wymagania techniczne
Type Certification Basis LTF-UL from 15 January 2019 (NfL 2-446-19)
Uwagi
Remarks
Approved by Deutscher Ultraleichtflugverband e. V. on:
10.11.2022 for MTOM 600 kg – first edition
23.11.2022 for MTOM 600 kg – last update
EZD ref. LTT-3.5460.22.2023
Z upoważnienia Prezesa Urzędu Lotnictwa Cywilnego
On behalf of President of the Civil Aviation Authority
Marcin Perkowski
Zastępca Dyrektora Departamentu Techniki Lotniczej
Deputy Director, Aviation Technical Department
(pismo zostało wydane w postaci elektronicznej
i opatrzone kwalifikowanym podpisem elektronicznym)
(the letter was published in electronic form
and signed with a qualified electronic signature)
Data pierwszego wydania:
Date of original issue:
11.09.2023
Data ostatniej zmiany:
Date of last revision:
       - -
Page 1 of DULV Fact Data Sheet No. : 994-22 1 - first edition: 10/11/2022 - last update: 23/11/2022
Layout version: 2 of 25/11/2020
LOGO DULF
Deutscher Ultraleichtflugverband e. V.
Representative of the Federal Ministry of Transport
Equipment data sheet for
Aerodynamically controlled ultralight aeroplanes
Title page
Data sheet No ............................................................. 994-22 1
Model .............................................................. WT 9 600 NG RG
Series. ............................................................. . 915 iS / KW-30
First edition ........................................................... 10. 11. 2022
Last update ........................................................... 23. 11. 2022
Page 2 of DULV Data Sheet No. : 994-22 1 - first edition: 10. 11. 2022 - last update: 23. 11. 2022
Layout version: 2 from 25. 11. 2020
I. General
Model. .................................................................................................... WT 9 600 NG RG
Series.......................................................................................................... 915 iS / KW-30
Manufacturer. ............................................................................................. Aerospool s.r.o.
Letisková 10
97101 Prievidza
Country: SLOVAKIA
Type-certificate holder. ......................................................... ISS-Aviation GmbH & Co.KG
Bachwiesenweg 9
73529 Swabian Gmünd
Country: D
II. Approval basis
Legal basis. ............................................... §1 LuftVZO in conjunction with §10 LuftGerPV
Airworthiness requirements. ......................................................... Airworthiness claims for
aerodynamically controlled aircraft
Ultralight aircraft LTF-UL of 15 January 2019
(NfL 2-446-19)
Noise requirements. ......................................... Law 2004 of 1 August 2004 (NfL II-70/04),
as amended
by Bek. of 1 June 2017 (NfL 2-349-17)
and 7 June 2017 2019 (NfL 2-480-19)
III. Technical characteristics and operating limits